Other operating income 3 0 0
OPERATING RESULTS BEFORE IMPACT OF ACQUISITIONS 484 244 192
Acquisition-related expenses -9 -20 -27
Negative goodwill 0 127 114
OPERATING RESULTS 475 351 279
Financing expenses -75 -75 -62
Share in results of associates -1 7 7
Corporate income tax -81 -3 4
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 318 280 228
of which Non-controlling interests 0 0 0
GROUP NET INCOME 318 280 228

in €m (rounded)

1) The negative goodwill was updated by € 13 million in Q4 2011 from € 114 million to € 127 million; this would not have been known at the Q3 2011 reporting point, but the update in the Q4
pro-forma, which assumes purchase as at 1.1.11, recognises all YTD negative goodwill from the start of the year. Pro-forma Q3 2011 has therefore been updated with the Q4 adjustment

2) Acquisition related expenses and negative goodwill are reported within operating results, after operating results before impact of acquisitions, to conform to the presentation within the 2011
Document de Reference

1)

2)2)

18

Q3 2012 YTD Q3 2011 YTD
Pro-forma

Q3 2011 YTD
Published

Life P&C Group
functions

Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total

Gross written premiums 3 697 3 517 0 0 7 214 3 424 2 981 0 0 6 405 2 440 2 981 0 0 5 421
Change in unearned premiums -22 -164 0 0 -186 -23 -174 0 0 -197 -23 -174 0 0 -197
Gross claim expenses -2 873 -2 095 0 0 -4 968 -2 373 -2 293 0 -1 -4 667 -1 756 -2 293 0 -1 -4 050
Gross commission on earned premiums -692 -711 0 0 -1 403 -711 -578 0 0 -1 289 -577 -578 0 0 -1 155
Gross Technical result 110 547 0 0 657 317 -64 0 -1 252 84 -64 0 -1 19
Ceded gross written premiums -379 -357 0 0 -736 -366 -301 0 0 -667 -217 -301 0 0 -518
Change in ceded unearned premiums -1 40 0 0 39 -1 43 0 0 42 -1 43 0 0 42
Ceded claims 366 118 0 0 484 125 297 0 1 423 152 297 0 1 450
Ceded commissions 12 37 0 0 49 59 22 0 0 81 57 22 0 0 79
Net result of retrocession -2 -162 0 0 -164 -183 61 0 1 -121 -9 61 0 1 53
Net Technical result 108 385 0 0 493 134 -3 0 0 131 75 -3 0 0 72
Other income and expenses from reinsurance
operations -2 -34 0 0 -36 -19 -16 0 -3 -38 -20 -16 0 -3 -39

Total other operating revenue / expenses -2 -34 0 0 -36 -19 -16 0 -3 -38 -20 -16 0 -3 -39
Investment revenue without interest on deposits 70 163 0 0 233 96 184 0 3 283 68 185 0 3 255
Interests on deposits 131 18 0 0 149 115 23 0 0 138 115 22 0 0 138
Realized capital gains / losses on investments 20 97 0 0 117 31 105 0 -1 135 31 105 0 -1 135
Change in investment impairment -15 -54 0 0 -69 -10 -28 0 0 -38 -10 -28 0 0 -38
Change in fair value of investments 0 6 0 0 6 -5 1 0 0 -4 -5 1 0 0 -4
Foreign exchange gains/losses -1 23 0 0 22 3 7 0 0 10 3 7 0 0 10
Total net investment income 205 253 0 0 458 230 292 0 2 524 202 292 0 2 496
Investment management expenses -6 -11 -3 0 -20 -5 -11 -4 0 -20 -5 -11 -4 0 -20
Acquisition and administrative expenses -124 -126 -6 0 -256 -112 -124 -9 0 -245 -76 -124 -9 0 -209
Other current operating income / expenses -32 -35 -56 0 -123 -25 -25 -37 0 -87 -25 -25 -37 0 -87
Total other current income and expenses -162 -172 -65 0 -399 -142 -160 -50 0 -352 -106 -160 -50 0 -316
CURRENT OPERATING RESULTS 149 432 -65 0 516 203 113 -50 -1 265 151 113 -50 -1 213
Other operating income / expenses 11 -43 0 0 -32 0 -21 0 0 -21 0 -21 0 0 -21
OPERATING RESULTS BEFORE IMPACT OF
ACQUISITIONS 160 389 -65 0 484 203 92 -50 -1 244 151 92 -50 -1 192

Loss ratio 65.1% 78.3% 78.3%
Commissions ratio 22.2% 21.8% 21.8%
P&C management expense ratio 6.4% 6.5% 6.5%
Combined ratio 93.7% 106.6% 106.6%
Life technical margin 7.3% 8.1% 8.4%
Life operating margin 4.9% 6.7% 6.9%

1) See Appendix E, page 28 for detailed calculation of the combined ratio
2) See Appendix F, page 30 for detailed calculation of the technical/operating margin
3) The Q3 2011 YTD Combined ratio includes € 47 million (pre-tax) positive effect (1.8pts) related to settlement of the subrogation action undertaken by World Trade Center

Property insurers against the Aviation insurers

[…]

CURRENT OPERATING RESULTS 175 169 148
Goodwill – value changes 0 0 0
Other operating expenses -21 -13 -13
Other operating income 3 0 0
OPERATING RESULTS BEFORE IMPACT OF ACQUISITIONS 157 156 135
Acquisition-related expenses -2 -6 -15
Negative goodwill 0 0 114
OPERATING RESULTS 155 150 234
Financing expenses -16 -27 -26
Share in results of associates 0 1 1
Corporate income tax -27 -29 -21
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 112 95 188
of which Non-controlling interests 0 0 0
GROUP NET INCOME 112 95 188

1) The other operating expenses for Q3 2011 published include € 12 million of acquisition-related expenses that have been reclassified in the interim financial
report to the line acquisition-related expenses in order to conform to the presentation within the 2011 Document de Reference

2) Acquisition related expenses and negative goodwill are reported within operating results, after operating results before impact of acquisitions, to conform to the
presentation within the 2011 Document de Reference

1)

1)

2)

21

Q3 2012 Q3 2011
Pro-forma

Q3 2011
Published

Life P&C Group
functions

Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total

Gross written premiums 1 317 1 262 0 0 2 579 1 163 1 037 0 0 2 200 984 1 037 0 0 2 021
Change in unearned premiums -15 -82 0 0 -97 -2 -44 0 0 -46 -2 -44 0 0 -46
Gross claim expenses -1 064 -733 0 0 -1 797 -824 -739 0 0 -1 563 -733 -739 0 0 -1 472
Gross commission on earned premiums -184 -245 0 0 -429 -233 -198 0 0 -431 -207 -198 0 0 -405
Gross Technical result 54 202 0 0 256 104 56 0 0 160 42 56 0 0 98
Ceded gross written premiums -147 -106 0 0 -253 -129 -100 0 0 -229 -102 -100 0 0 -202
Change in ceded unearned premiums -1 -23 0 0 -24 0 8 0 0 8 0 8 0 0 8
Ceded claims 138 44 0 0 182 43 133 0 0 176 70 133 0 0 203
Ceded commissions -9 15 0 0 6 19 8 0 0 27 16 8 0 0 24
Net result of retrocession -19 -70 0 0 -89 -67 49 0 0 -18 -16 49 0 0 33
Net Technical result 35 132 0 0 167 37 105 0 0 142 26 105 0 0 131
Other income and expenses from reinsurance
operations -2 -13 0 0 -15 2 -8 0 -1 -7 2 -8 0 -1 -7

Total other operating revenue / expenses -2 -13 0 0 -15 2 -8 0 -1 -7 2 -8 0 -1 -7
Investment revenue without interest on deposits 19 49 0 1 69 25 55 0 1 81 20 55 0 1 76
Interests on deposits 47 5 0 0 52 39 7 0 0 46 39 7 0 0 46
Realized capital gains / losses on investments 4 51 0 0 55 15 37 0 -2 50 15 37 0 -2 50